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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 7) 1969

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1969

Present:
His ExceLLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN CoUNCIL

PursUANT to section 10e of the Tariff and Development Board Act 1961
and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemptions from
duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and exemptions
specified in the Customs Tariff (as set out in the Second Schedule to
the Customs Act 1966), are likely 1o operate in an injurious, unfair, or
anomalous manner in respect of industries carried on in New Zealand,
and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the
duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby
makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 7) 1969.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its
notification in the Gazette.

2. Portions of Tariff suspended—The portions of the Customs Tariff
specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended.

3. Duties imposed and exemptions created—The duties set out in the
Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from
duty in that Schedule are hereby created.



SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART 1

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number

Rates of Duty

Description Unit Most
British. Favoured General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 29
Organic chemicals
29.05 Cylic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives:
29.05.09 Other Free 20% 25%
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Chapter 38
Miscellaneous chemical products

38.07 Spirits of turpentine (gum, wood and sulphate) and other ter-
penic solvents produced by the distillation or other treat-
ment of coniferous woods; crude dipentene; sulphite
turpentine; pine oil (excluding ‘‘pine oils’’ not rich in

terpineol):

38.07.09 Pine oil (excluding “pine oils” not rich in terpineol) .. gal Free Free Free

Chapter 73
Iron and steel and articles thereof

73.28.00 | Expanded metal, of iron or steel .. .. .. ] cwt Free \ 109 ‘ 1249

Chapter 74
Copper and articles thereof
74.12.00 | Expanded metal, of copper .. .. .. .. } cwt I Free l 10% ‘ 124 %
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

€9

Rates of Duty
Number Descripti Unit
- pen " Britsh | pMOSt | General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 76
Aluminium and articles thereof
76.14.00 | Expanded metal, of aluminium .. .. .. ‘ cwt ) Free ‘ 109% ' 123%
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty
Number Descripti Unit
eserpron British | MOt | General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 29
Organic chemicals
29.05 Cyelic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or |
nitrosated derivatives:
29.05.03 Terpineol .. .. .. .. .. Ib Freet 209t 25%%
Aul Free
29.05.08 Other .. .. .. .. .. .. .. Free 20% 259,

1Plus a duty equal to two-thirds of the amount by which the f.0.b. value is less than 30c per 1b.
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Description Unit British Fal:,?lfrted General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 38
Miscellaneous chemical products
38.07 Spirits of turpentine (gum, wood and sulphate) and other ter- ‘
penic solvents produced by the distillation or other treat-
ment of coniferous woods; crude dipentene; sulphite
turpentine; pine oil (excluding ‘‘pine oils’’ not rich in
terpineol):
38.07.09 Pine oil (excluding “pine oils™ not rich in terpineol) gal 409 409 40%
Aul Free
Chapter 73
Iron and steel and articles thereof
73.28 Expanded metal, of iron or steel:
73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister cwt 309.* 40 9,* 421 9*
Aul Free
73.28.09 Other cwt Free 10%; 121%
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Chapter 74
Copper and articles thereof

74.12 Expanded metal, of copper:

74.12.01 As may be determmed by the Minister .. .. cwt 309(* 409, 4219/
74.12.09 Other .. .. .. .. .. cwt Free 109 1239
Chapter 76
Aluminium and articles thereof
76.14 Expanded metal, of aluminium:
76.14.01 As may be determined by the Minister .. .. cwt 309,* 409,* 4219/
76.14.09 Other .. . .. .. cwt Free 109 123%
*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
P. J. BROOKS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.
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638 Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1969/124
(No. 7) 1969

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order increases temporarily the rates of Customs duties on terpineol and
pine oil. It also makes provision for temporary increases in the rates of Customs
duties (by means of determination by the Minister of Customs) on certain
expanded metal.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 10 July 1969.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



